

No. 16-980

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,
Petitioner,

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,
NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,
AND LARRY HARMON,
Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad St.,
Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. DICK
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Buckeye Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Congress May Not Force Ohio To Keep Inactive and Nonresponsive Voters On The Rolls	3
A. The Constitution Gives States The Sovereign Authority To Set And Enforce Voter Qualifications	4
B. Blocking Ohio’s Supplemental Process Would Intrude On Its Authority Over Voter Qualifications.....	7
II. Congress Does Not Have Power To Directly Regulate Who Is Registered To Vote	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc., 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. Gralike, 531 U.S. 510 (2001)</i>	16
<i>Crowell v. Benson, 285 U.S. 22 (1932)</i>	4
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)</i>	4
<i>Foster v. Love, 522 U.S. 67 (1997)</i>	12
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton Cty. Bd. of Elections, 360 U.S. 45 (1959)</i>	7
<i>Luis v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)</i>	6
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)</i>	5
<i>Smiley v. Holm, 285 U.S. 355 (1932)</i>	12, 13
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779. (1995)</i>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. Article I, § 4, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Article II, § 1, cl. 2.....	4
Ohio Const. Article V, § 1.....	7, 11
52 U.S.C. § 20504(a).....	14
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b).....	3, 11, 14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3503.01(A).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
137 Cong. Rec. S5015 (daily ed. Apr. 24, 1991).....	17
138 Cong. Rec. 17,965 (1992).....	16
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 60 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	5
Alexander Keyssar, <i>The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the United States</i> (rev. ed. 2009)	15
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	5
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993).....	8
U.S. Census Bureau, State-to-State Migration Flows (2010).....	10
U.S. Census Bureau, State-to-State Migration Flows (2011).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Census Bureau, Summary Population and Housing Characteristics: Ohio (2010)	9
U.S. Postal Service, Office of Inspector Gen., MS-MA-15-006, Strategies for Reducing Undeliverable as Addressed Mail (2015)	9
